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Shri Jawaharlal Nehru· 'fhat i1;
more or less correct; and that ..... as the

boom peri.,d when they amassed lots of money.
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Shri P. G. Deb: May I know the value of export between India and Tibet during 1960?

Shri Sadath AU Khan: Up to September, tIh.e exports are of Rs. 10'8 lakhs.

IDdIaDs III Ceylea

+ r Shrl Hem Barna: 1 Sh"1 Shree NaraYaIl Das:
°5'70. Shrl Radha RamaIl:

Shri Ramakrlslma Reddy: l Shrl D. C. Sharma:
Shd Tanpmani:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether anv negotiation for finding out solution of the p!'oblem ot persons of Indian origin in Ceylon has been started by the Government of Ceylon; and

(b) if so, the present stage of negotiations!

The Parliamentary Secretary ttl tile MiIllster of External Affairs (Shri Sadath All Khaa) (a) and (b). No fresh negotiations have been started by the Government of Ceylon with the Government of India in regard to the problem of persons of Indian origin in Ceylon.

Shrl Hem Barua: May I know whether the attention of Government is drawn to the CeylOn Finance Minister's proposals to the effect that Rs. 400 annually be levied on any foreign resident visa-holder, and an annual registration fee of Rs. 1,000 on business, big or small? If so, may I know whether it is not a heavy burden on the Indian nationals living in Ceylon with middle incomes? May I know whether these proposals will not augur ill tor the taJks that were expected to be held between the two Prime Ministers to s .. ttle the issues in a friendly manner?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: This particular question was put here in this House and answered only a day or two ago.

Shri Ramallathan Chettlar: Is there any likelihood of the two Prime Ministers meeting in the near future to discuss matters that have been pending for a long time?
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Shrl Jawaharlal Nehru: There is no such proposal at present.

Shri TangamanI: Has the attention of Government been d.-awn to the fact that news .nas appeared in the Hindu that the Prime Minister of Ceylon expressed her willingness to confer with the Prime Minister to solve this ten-year old problem affecting 8 lakh people of Indian descent? If so, may I know whether any communication has been made either to our High Commission there or by the High Commission to us?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I cannot say what appeared in the Hind14. I have not read thal But the fact is known. The Prime Minister of Ceylon has mentioned that she will be happy to do that-l should think we will all be happy. But no communication in that particular matter has been addressed by either Government.

Shrl N. R. MunIswamy: When we are trying to solve the existing problems of people of Indian origin in Ceylon new problems are coming up.
May I know whether our Government has become aware of the fact that recently Ceylon Government have issued a di.-ection to shoot illicit immigrants at sight? What is the action our Government propose to take to see that this order is modified?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I feel Government can take no action in this matter.

Shrl Kamalnayan Bajaj: What is the total number of people of Indian origin; and how many of them have been given Ceylon nationality?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: Broadly, there are about 700,000.

Mr. Speaker: How many of them have since been given Ceylon nationality?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I have very recently answered this question, I believe, I ca" again answer if a question is put. I would like to give ex act figures; there is no good my guessin,.

Shri TangamanI: One question more. Sir.

Mr. Speaker: Does not matter; this is an eternal problem.

Shri Tangamanl: This is a different que3tion, Sir.

Mr. Speaker: Yes.

Shri TangamanI: May I know whe-
(·her it has been brought to the notice of Gov""rnment that because of certain illicit immigrants going into Cey Ion those stateless persons are being harassed by arrests and other things and that such facts have been reported to the High Commission also?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: All these matters act and react on each other.
[f a large number of illicit immigrants go there, it creates a feeling against Indians actually tthere. That is true. But, I have no specific information of any such incidents happening.

Shri Tangamani: The point is ..... .

Mr. Speaker: The point may be th60re. I am not going to allow an argument on this here.

Wage Board for Sugar Industry

+
r Shri S. M. Banerjee:

Shrl Rajeshwar Patel:
Shrl N. R. MuniswlUllY' I Shrl Assar:
Shri Tangamanl:
Shrl Agad!:
Shrl Sugandhl:

·571.

L Shrl Kunhan:

Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Sugar Wage Board ha.> submitted its report;

(b) if so, what are its main recommendations; and

(c) the Government's reaction to thIS?

The Deputy MinIster of La1»our (Shrl Abid Ali): (a). Yes, on the 28th November, 1960.

